

# City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 971184 **Version**: 2

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 11/4/1997 In control: FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 11/25/1997

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution relating to release of \$4 million in borrowing authority provided in the 1998 City

Budget for construction of a Police Department data services/communication center.

**Sponsors:** ALD. PRATT, ALD. MURPHY

Indexes: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS, POLICE DEPARTMENT

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
11/4/1997	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
11/5/1997	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	REFERRED TO		
11/5/1997		FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	REFERRED TO		
11/14/1997	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
11/19/1997	2	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0
11/25/1997	2	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	17:0
12/9/1997	2	MAYOR	SIGNED		

971184 SUBSTITUTE 2

#### ALD. PRATT AND MURPHY

Substitute resolution relating to release of \$4 million in borrowing authority provided in the 1998 City Budget for construction of a Police Department data services/communication center.

This resolution provides that the \$4 million in borrowing authority in the 1998 City Budget for construction of a Police Department data services/communication center shall not be released until the Common Council has reviewed and approved a capital plan for such facility. Whereas, The 1996 City Budget provided \$1 million in borrowing authority to begin remodeling the District 3 police station for use as a data services/communication center; and

Whereas, To date, less than \$8,000 of these funds has been expended; and

Whereas, A 1994 consultant study estimated the capital cost of the data services/communication center project to be \$12 million; and

Whereas, The 1998 Executive Budget provides \$4 million for construction of the Police Department data services/communication center; and

Whereas, The Police Department has not specified the scope or content of any planned phases of the data services/communication center project, including any work to be performed using the proposed 1998 appropriation of \$4 million; and

Whereas, The Department of Administration-Budget and Management Division has indicated that the scope of this project is expected to change considerably from what was originally proposed and that the project cost may be closer to \$20 million than to the \$12 million originally projected; and

Whereas, The Common Council has not been given an opportunity to review a facility plan for this large, undefined project; and

Whereas, The Police Department plans to address Year 2000 automation problems through the purchase of new equipment, the cost of which

<sup>-</sup> Analysis -

### File #: 971184, Version: 2

was not included in the original budget for the proposed data services/communication center; and

Whereas, The Police Department does not have, nor does the 1998 Budget provide funding for, a current department automation inventory and assessment which identifies department systems, assesses their vulnerability to Y2K failure and determines which systems can be upgraded, require replacement or should no longer be maintained; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the \$4 million in borrowing authority for construction of a Police Department data services/communication center shall not be released until the Common Council has reviewed and approved a capital plan for such facility; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the capital plan for the proposed Police Department data services/communication center shall identify the site and scope of the project, the construction, operating, equipment and software costs associated with the project and a timeline for completing the project; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the capital plan for the proposed Police Department data services/communication center shall include a plan and timeline for development of a Police Department automation system inventory and Year 2000 adjustment.

LRB97583.3 JDO 11/18/97